



Town Office located at 4924 - 47 Street 780-942-3519

Rules and Regulations Policy 907

Dates of Operation

 The Campground shall remain open for use between April 1 and October 31 of each year weather permitting.

Regulations

- Occupancy of each Camp Site is limited to one Recreation Unit as well as one Tent.
- In the case where there is only Tents being used, each Camp Site is limited to two Tents.
- Each Camp Site must have at least one 18 year old adult camping on site.
- All vehicles and Recreation Units where required, must have an identifying license plate attached.
- Registration Permits are issued on a first-come firstserved basis.
- A Registration Permit is issued upon registration and payment of the required fees.
- Patrons wanting to use the Campground must register and pay fees at the Town Office. For those unable to register during office hours, two options are available for payment:
 - Payment may be put in the drop box available at the Town Office. If payment is left in the drop box a Registration Permit will be made available for pick up by the Patron at the Town Office or may be delivered to the Patron at the Camp Site.
 - Payment may be made at the swimming pool located at 5223 49 Avenue during swimming pool operating hours.
- The Registration Permit must be placed in a location that is clearly visible to Town staff.
- There are no limits to the length of stay during regular dates of operating.
- Showers are available to Patrons at the swimming pool, at the regular adult admission fee, during regular hours of operation. Hours of operation are posted at the entrance to the swimming pool.
- Patrons are responsible for leaving their Camp Site

in a clean and orderly fashion. In the event that additional staff time is required to clean the Camp Site, the Patron may be invoiced for the value of the staff and equipment time required to clean the Camp Site.

- Patrons are responsible for the actions of all members of their group and their visitors.
- Recreation Units must be on site at all times unless moving to use sanitary or water facilities.
- No off-loading of slide in or chassis mounted campers.
- No fires allowed in the Campground.
- All vehicles, including visitor's vehicles must be confined to the Campground, either at a site or in the designated parking area. Vehicle parking is not permitted on the grassed areas. The Town of Redwater reserves the right to remove any items from the grassed areas.
- Pets must be restrained on a leash at all times while outside the Recreation Unit. All pet owners must clean up after their pets.
- No noise between 11:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.
- Check out time is 12:00 noon.
- All bylaws of the Town of Redwater must be adhered to.
- The Town will not be responsible for any lost, stolen or damaged property.

Violation

Violation of the regulations or any misrepresentation warrants cancellation of camping privileges, eviction and possible legal action with no refund of payments.

Procedures

- During the time the Campground is operating, the Town of Redwater Bylaw Enforcement Officer will check the Campground on a daily basis during their hours of work to ensure all Patrons have paid for the use of their Camp Site. This can be achieved by the display of their Registration Permit.
- If the Bylaw Enforcement Officer is not available, Community Services staff shall assume the responsibility of daily checks.
- In the event there is no proof of payment, a notice shall be left on the Recreation Unit or Tent by the

Bylaw Enforcement Officer stating the requirements needed to continue the stay.

- In the event there is no response to the notice left within 24 hours, the Bylaw Enforcement Officer shall attempt contact with the registered owner of the vehicle through records affiliated with the license plate.
- Should there be any concerns regarding staff safety while attempting contact with any Patron, the R.C.M.P. may be contacted for assistance.
- To receive a full refund of the camping fees, cancellations must be made more than 72 hours before 12 pm. (i.e. a cancellation provided by Tuesday, July 5 at 12 pm will allow for a full refund beginning on July 8).
- Campground maintenance may be undertaken in the Campground while occupied with Recreation Units or Tents. To accommodate Campground maintenance, moving of vehicles may be required for and for those Recreation Units staying longer than two weeks, moving of them may be required to accommodate Campground Maintenance. The Town will neither admit to, nor be held liable for, any direct or indirect damages to property as a result of Campground maintenance.

Fees

\$20.00/night (includes GST).

All fees must be paid in advance.

Contact Information

Town Office: Mon to Thu 8:30 am - 4:30 pm Fri 8:30 am - 4:00 pm Closed 12:00 noon - 12:30 pm 780-942-3519

Swimming Pool: Hours of operation are posted on the entrance to swimming pool.

Phone: 780-942-3682